Railway Valuation Roll to be used for the purposes of the Railways (Valuation for Rating) Act, 1930, the particulars to be inserted therein, and other matters in relation thereto.

Copies of the draft regulations to be made as aforesaid can be purchased directly from H.M. Stationery Office at the following House, addresses:—Adastral Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; York Street, Manchester; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

Dated this 23rd day of December, 1932. Ministry of Health. Whitehall, S.W.1.

Electricity Commission.

(SUPPLY) ACTS, ELECTRICITY 1882 TO 1928.

LONDON AND HOME COUNTIES ELECTRICITY DISTRICT.

Whereas in pursuance of the provisions of Section 7 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919, the Electricity Commissioners made an Order entitled the London and Home Counties Electricity District Order, 1925 (hereinafter called "the Principal Order") constituting the London and Home Counties Electricity District and establishing and incorporating the London and Home Counties Joint Electricity Authority which Order was confirmed by the Minister of Transport and approved by a resolution passed by each House of Parliament:

And whereas it is provided in sub-section 3 of Section 7 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919, that an Order made under that Section may be altered by a subsequent Order made confirmed and approved in like manner as the original Order:

· And whereas the Electricity Commissioners have published a draft Order entitled the London and Home Counties Electricity District (Amendment) (No. 1) Order, 1933, relating to certain portions of the County of Surrey within the Electricity District and providing for certain amendments of the Principal Order:

And whereas the County of London Electric Supply Company Limited, have submitted to the Electricity Commissioners a Memorandum descriptive of a Scheme for the co-ordination of the Transmission and Distribution of Electricity in certain of the aforesaid areas in the County of Surrey for which the said Company and the Urban Electric Supply Company Limited, are respectively the authorised under-

And whereas the London and Home Counties Joint Electricity Authority have made an application to the Electricity Commissioners for their consent under sub-section 4 of Section 13 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919, to the acquisition by the Joint Authority, by agreement, of the undertakings of the Urban Electric Supply Company Limited, authorised by the Caterham Electric Lighting Order, 1900, and the Woldingham and District Electricity Special Order, 1924:

Now therefore the Electricity Commissioners hereby give notice that they intend to hold

a Local Inquiry at the Institution of Electrical Engineers, Savoy Place, Victoria Embankment, W.C.2, on Monday, 6th February, 1933, at 10.30 a.m. and following days, if necessary, with reference (a) to the said draft Order (b) to the said Scheme submitted by the County of London Electric Supply Company Limited, and (c) to the said application by the London and Home Counties Joint Electricity Authority for consent under Section 13 of the Act of 1919.

Any body or person interested may attend the Inquiry either personally or by Counsel, Solicitor or Agent.

Copies of the said draft Order may be obtained on application from the Secretary, Electricity Commission, Savoy Court, Strand, W.C.2; and copies of the Memorandum descriptive of the Scheme of the County of London Electric Supply Company Limited, may be obtained on application from the Company's Offices, at County House, 46-47, New Broad Street, London, E.C.2.

Any representations or objections with regard to any of the matters to be dealt with at the Inquiry should be submitted in writing to the Secretary, Electricity Commission, not later than Saturday, 21st January, 1933.

R. T. G. French,

Secretary to the Electricity Commissioners.

Electricity Commission, Savoy Court, Strand, W.C.2. 23rd December, 1932.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the Order, made on the 8th day of November, 1932, removing part of Part I and part of Part 3 of the Holme Cultram Urban District from the Rivers Waver and Wampool Catchment Area, which Order has now come into

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable hours at the Offices of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall

Place, London, S.W.1.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the said Act, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Act or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice, make an application for the purpose to the High Court, and if any such application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that the Order is not within the powers of the Act or that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by any requirements of the Act not having been complied with, may quash the Order either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

> (Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 23rd December, 1932.